SPRING LAKE PARK ORDINANCE 490

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 11.50.040 OF THE SPRING LAKE PARK CITY CODE RELATING TO LIMITATIONS ON THE SALE OF EDIBLE CANNABINOID PRODUCTS

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Spring Lake Park, in the State of Minnesota, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>AMENDMENT</u> "11.50.040 Limitations On The Sale Of Edible Cannabinoid Products" of the Spring Lake Park Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

AMENDMENT

11.50.040 Limitations On The Sale Of Edible Cannabinoid Products

Edible Cannabinoid Products, as defined by M.S. § 151.72, which contain no more than 0.3% Tetrahydrocannabinol (commonly known as "THC"), may only be sold by businesses which are registered with the City and the State of Minnesota and licensed, when required by state law. To be eligible to register to sell edible cannabinoid products within the City, an applicant must comply with all of the following:

- a. Pay the applicable registration fee to the City;
- b. Comply with all state and local registration and state licensing requirements;
- c. Locate the principal place of business which will conduct the sales within the C-1 and C-2 zoning district and, at the time of the application, no more than one four other businesses which does not comply as a "Cannabis Business" pursuant to M.S. Ch. 342 is currently registered or licensed to sell edible cannabinoid products within that district; and
- d. The sale of edible cannabinoid products outside of the zoning districts or in excess of the applicable registration limitations set forth in (c) is prohibited.

The City specifically intends that the requirements of this Section be considered local zoning requirements or regulations for the purposes of compliance with M.S. Ch. 342.

SECTION 2: EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon approval and publication according to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE SPRING LAKE PARK COUNCIL

·				
	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Councilmember Wendling				
Councilmember Goodboe-Bisschoff				
Councilmember Dircks				
Councilmember Moran				
Mayor Nelson			_	
Presiding Officer	Att	est		
Robert Nelson, Mayor, Spring Lake	Dar	niel R. Bu	chholtz, Admi	nistrator,
Park	Clerk/Treasurer, Spring Lake Park			